



\$~144

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9492/2024**

SAVE INDIA FOUNDATION (REGD.)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Umesh Chandra Sharma, Mr.
Mohit Singh, Mr. Vikas Nagwan and
Mr. Neeraj Chauhan, Advs.

versus

RAIL LAND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjoy Ghosh, Sr. Adv. with Mrs.
Farhat Jahan Rehmani ASC along
with Mr. Firoz Iqbal Khan, Mr.
Rohan Mandal and Mr. Monis Faridi,
Advs. for Delhi Waqf Board.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 21.08.2024

CM APPL. 47902/2024 (Ex.)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 47901/2024 (filed by the applicant for impleadment)

3. At this stage, the Court finds that the impleadment of Delhi Waqf Board as respondent No.4 can be allowed, subject to the rights being reserved in favour of the petitioner to challenge the purported claim of the Delhi Waqf Board.
4. Accordingly, the application stands allowed, Delhi Waqf Board is directed to be impleaded as respondent No.4.



5. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9492/2024

6. Let the amended memo of parties be filed within two working days and let the same be placed in our digital record, immediately after the main memo of parties.

7. The newly impeaded respondent No.4 is granted liberty to file objections/ reply.

8. The petitioner shall be at liberty to file a rejoinder affidavit.

9. List on 02.12.2024.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

AUGUST 21, 2024/p